
   

 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND HADRONEX, INC. 

This First Amendment (“Amendment No. 1”) to that certain agreement by and 
between the City of Manhattan Beach, a California municipal corporation (“City”) 
and Hadronex, Inc. dba SmartCover Systems, a Delaware corporation 
(“Contractor”) (collectively, the “Parties”) is hereby entered into as of September 
21, 2021  (“Effective Date”). 

RECITALS 

A. On July 1, 2019, the City and Contractor entered into an agreement 
for general services for the Contractor to perform the work and provide all labor, 
materials, equipment and services (hereinafter, the “Work” or “Services”) in a good 
and workmanlike manner for the project identified as Sewer SmartCovers 
(“Agreement”); 

B. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term, 
and update the scope of work and fees to be paid to the Contractor by the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties’ performance of the 
promises, covenants, and conditions stated herein, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

Section 1. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby revised to extend the term of 
the Agreement through December 31, 2024, unless sooner terminated as provided 
in Section 12 of the Agreement. 

Section 2. Section 7.A of the Agreement is hereby revised to state that the 
Maximum Compensation to be paid to the Consultant by the City shall not exceed 
$75,767.99. This total amount includes the remaining balance of $16,161.79 that 
covers year three of the original Agreement. 

Section 3. Exhibit A (Scope of Work) and Exhibit B (6-19-2019 - Contractor’s 
Proposal) of the Agreement is hereby replaced by the attached Exhibit A of this 
Amendment No. 1 to update the fees and scope of work. 

Section 4. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 1, all other 
provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment 
No. 1 on the day and year first shown above. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90



   

-2- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

 

The Parties, through their duly authorized representatives are signing this 
Agreement on the date stated in the introductory clause. 

City: 

City of Manhattan Beach, 
a California municipal corporation 

 

By:   
Name: Bruce Moe 
Title: City Manager 

ATTEST: 

 

By:   
Name:  Liza Tamura 
Title:  City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

By:   
Name:  Quinn M. Barrow 
Title:  City Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL IMPACT: 

 

By:   
Name:  Steve S. Charelian 
Title:  Finance Director 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 

By:   
Name: Erick Lee 
Title:  Director of Public Works 

Contractor: 

Hadronex, Inc. DBA SmartCover Systems 
a Delaware corporation  
 
  

By:   
Name: Corey Williams 
Title: CEO 
 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90

9/21/2021

9/21/2021

9/21/2021

9/21/2021



   

-3- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

 
 

EXHIBIT A 
Approved Fee Schedule & Updated Scope of Work 

 

The Contractor will provide and install new SmartCovers for six (6) sewer 
manholes. The contractor will also provide techicical support and maintenace for 
the seven (7) SmartCovers that have already been installed for a total of thirteen 
(13) units. The SmartCover monitoring system is completely self contained, turn-
key solution developed specifically for the water and wastewater industry. Smart 
Covers have the capability to detect sources of I&I, guard against and prevent 
sewer spills by asessing water level and water flow. 

Solution includes:   

• Remote Sensing System located at each monitoring site   

• Advanced Iridium Satellite Communications   

• Data Storage and Management   

• Cloud-based user software with 24/7 browser access   

• Full warranty support for all parts for the entire agreement period   
 Data Sources  SmartCover Systems provides additional data sources including:   

• SmartRain™: Local radar data from NOAA. One SmartRain per Remote 
Sensing System   

• StreamWatch™: Local stream and river data from USGS   

• SmartTide™: Local tidal data from NOAA   

• SmartFLOE®: Flow Estimation    
SmartCover Systems provides full installation, maintenance, and technical 

support throughout the term of the agreement:   

• System Installation includes by a local, certified field service technician  

• Initial Website set up and in-person website training will be provided by a 
SmartCover Systems representative   

• Applications engineering support provided for training and website 
assistance as requested  

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90



   

-4- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90



   

-5- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90



   

-6- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90



   

-7- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90



   

-8- 
 Approved for use 2/15/20 
2034384v3.doc City of MB Form 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D0C23CC8-98BF-47FB-B4AB-042F328D6C90


	AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND HADRONEX, INC.
	Section 1. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby revised to extend the term of the Agreement through December 31, 2024, unless sooner terminated as provided in Section 12 of the Agreement.
	Section 2. Section 7.A of the Agreement is hereby revised to state that the Maximum Compensation to be paid to the Consultant by the City shall not exceed $75,767.99. This total amount includes the remaining balance of $16,161.79 that covers year thre...
	Section 3. Exhibit A (Scope of Work) and Exhibit B (6-19-2019 - Contractor’s Proposal) of the Agreement is hereby replaced by the attached Exhibit A of this Amendment No. 1 to update the fees and scope of work.
	Section 4. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 1, all other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

